
February 6, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Acting as the governing body of Water Environment Services 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #11 with Consor North America, Inc. for construction 
phase services for the Pump Station Rehabilitation Project. Amendment value 
is $550,341. Total Contract Value is $3,602,701. Funding through WES Sanitary 

Sewer Construction Fund. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

• BCC approval of a contract with Murraysmith (Now Consor) for
the Pump Station Rehabilitation and Upgrades – November 14,
2019.
• Approval of Amendment #3 to add $1,349,710 to begin phase 2
and increase contract timeframe – January 28, 2021.
• Approval of Amendment #5 to add $476,942 for design and
engineering work – February 24, 2022.
• Approval of Amendment #6 to add $347,762 for additional
scope – July 21, 2022.
• Approval of Amendment #9 to add 430,777.00 for additional
scope – November 02, 2023.

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. This project supports the WES Strategic Plan to provide
Enterprise Resiliency, infrastructure Strategy and
Performance and Operational Optimization.

2. This project supports the County’s Strategic Plan for building a
strong infrastructure that delivers services to customers and
honors, utilizes, promotes and invests in our natural resources.

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Jeff Stallard Contact Phone 503-278-2311

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: WES has been working with a consultant evaluating and designing 
improvements to its pump stations (PS) to increase reliability, safety and operational efficiency.  
The Project is conducted in phases that are built upon each other. The first phase was to do 
evaluations of the existing PS and 
recommend upgrades. The next phase is 
for design, bidding support, and 
construction services which are currently 
underway. The pump stations are being 
broken into multiple construction contracts 
based on types of upgrades. This 
amendment will cover construction phase 

For Filing Use Only 



Staff Report – February 6, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 

services for the final group of upgrades to PS and extend the contract expiration date to 
December 31, 2026. In total this project will have completed design and construction of 
upgrades to 12 different pump stations which were packaged in 7 construction contracts. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of County Commissioners of 
Clackamas County, acting as the governing body of Water Environment Services, approve 
Amendment #11 for Contract #1652 with Consor North America, Inc. for construction phase 
services for Pump Station Rehabilitation Project. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Greg Geist 
WES Director 

Attachment: Consor North America, Inc. Contract #1652 



Page 1 

AMENDMENT #11 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH CONSOR NORTH AMERICA, INC. FOR 2019-55 

PUMP STATION REHABILITATION AND UPGRADES
Contract #1652 

This Amendment #11 is entered into between CONSOR North America, Inc. (“Contractor”) and Water 
Environment Services (“District”) and shall become part of the contract documents entered into between 
both parties on November 14, 2019 (“Contract”). 

The Purpose of this Amendment #11 is to make the following changes to the Contract: 

1. Article I, Section 1. Effective Date and Duration is hereby amended as follows:
The Contract expiration date is hereby changed from December 31, 2025 to December 31, 2026.

2. Article I, Section 2. Scope of Work is hereby amended as follows:
District has requested Contractor to begin Construction Phase Services for the final group of
pump station upgrades. The Construction Phase Services are further described in Exhibit A to this
Amendment #11, attached and hereby incorporated by reference.

3. Article 1, Section 3. Consideration is hereby amended as follows:
In consideration for Contractor performing the additional Construction Phase Services described
in Exhibit A to this Amendment #11, District shall pay Contractor an amount not to exceed
$550,341.00. Consideration for the additional Construction Phase Services are on a time and
materials basis in accordance with the rates set forth in Exhibit A to this Amendment #11. The
total Contract compensation shall not exceed $3,602,701.00.

$   238,771.00 
Allow Travel and other Expenses
$     19,992.00 + Time Extension 
$1,349,710.00 + Time Extension 
$     46,291.00 
$   476,942.00 
$   347,762.00 
Name Change

    $   142,115.00 
$   430,777.00 
Scope of Work Update 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT
AMENDMENT #1
AMENDMENT #2
AMENDMENT #3
AMENDMENT #4
AMENDMENT #5
AMENDMENT #6
AMENDMENT #7
AMENDMENT #8           
AMENDMENT #9
AMENDMENT #10 
AMENDMENT #1 $   550,341.00 
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT $3,602,701.00

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full 
force and effect.  By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #11, effective upon the date of 
the last signature below.

CONSOR North America, Inc.

Authorized Signature Date

Printed Name

Water Environment Services

Name             Date 

Title   

Approved as to Form

County Counsel                        Date

Adam Crafts

Digitally signed by Adam Crafts
Date: 2025.01.15 
10:39:59-08'00'

1/15/2025



Page 2 

Exhibit A 



o

o

o

o

o

o

o





o

o

o

o

o







Signature:

Email: CarlaAtw@clackamas.us


	SIGNATURE

